# OP \$40.00 1175

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Mark Michel	05/25/2007

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Ellcon National, Inc.
Street Address:	50 Beechtree Blvd.
City:	Greenville
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29604

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11755442

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (803)255-9831

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (404) 817-6204

Email: felicia.eaddy@nelsonmullins.com

Correspondent Name: Kyle M. Globerman Address Line 1: 1320 Main Street

Address Line 4: Columbia, SOUTH CAROLINA 29201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	26699/09004
NAME OF SUBMITTED:	Kyle M. Globerman

### Total Attachments: 3

source=26699\_9004ExecutedAssignment#page1.tif source=26699\_9004ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif source=26699\_9004ExecutedAssignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 019357 FRAME: 0115

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Mark Michel, a citizen of the United States, and resident of 10 Montpelier Drive, Greer, South Carolina, 29650, have invented certain new and useful improvements in QUICK RELEASE HAND BRAKE, for which a patent application executed on even date is about to be filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, ELLCON NATIONAL, INC., a corporation of the State of New York, having an address of 50 Beechtree Blvd., Greenville, South Carolina 29604, is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in and to said invention and any and all patents resulting therefrom, including any foreign patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable considerations, I do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ELLCON NATIONAL, INC., its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application, and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also any improvements on said invention or inventions now or hereafter made by myself during the period of my employment; also the entire right, title and interest in

PATENT REEL: 019357 FRAME: 0116 and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention, inventions, or improvements and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention, inventions, or improvements in this or any foreign country, and I hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said ELLCON NATIONAL, INC. as assigned of the entire interest.

Further, I agree that I will communicate to said ELLCON NATIONAL, INC. all facts known to myself respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to said ELLCON NATIONAL, INC., its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Letters Patent in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this, 2007.
Mark Michel
STATE OF South Carolina ) COUNTY OF Greenville )
Personally appeared before me, Mark Michel, to me known an
known to me to be the person described and who executed the
foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his act and
deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument this
Netary Public for the State of South Carolina  My Commission ExpMy Commission Expires
September 16, 2015

3

**RECORDED: 05/30/2007**